

No. 72856-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GILBERTO CANO JUAREZ,

Appellant,

v.

BRAVADO APARTMENTS, LLC, a foreign corporation doing
business in Washington as Buena Casa Apartments; JAGENDER
SINGH, and JANE DOE SINGH, a Marital Community; GURMEET
SINGH and JANE DOE SINGH 2, a Marital Community; and DOES
1-10,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Debra Dickerson
WSBA# 20397
Mark F. O'Donnell
WSBA #13606
Preg O'Donnell & Gillett PLLC
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 287-1775
Attorneys for Respondents
Bravado Apartments, LLC dba
Buena Casa Apartments,
Jagender Singh, and Gurmeet
Singh

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAY 27 PM 2:57

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR, ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

C. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN DETERMINING THAT BRAVADO DID NOT OWE MR. JUAREZ A DUTY.....8

1. Mr. Juarez and Bravado were not in a landlord tenant relationship.....11

a. A landlord tenant relationship requires mutual agreement..... 11

b. The Griffin court does not extend a landlords duty to protect anyone on the property.....13

c. Mr. Juarez was not a subtenant of Bravado.....14

D. FORESEEABILITY DOES NOT CREATE A DUTY TO PROTECT ANOTHER FROM CRIMINAL ACTS OF THIRD PERSONS.....15

V. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co., 97 Wn. 2d 748, 649 P.2d 836 (1982).....	8
Cofer v. Pierce Cty., 8 Wn. App. 258, 505 P.2d 476 (1973).....	7
Falkner v. Racketwood Vill. Condo. Assoc., 106 Wn. App. 483, 23 P. 3d 1135 (2001).....	9, 17
Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	9
Griffin v. West RS Inc., 97 Wn. App. 557, 984 P.2d 1070 (1999).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 17
Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Corp., 120 Wn. 2d 57, 837 P. 2d 618 (1992).....	8
Hughes v. Chehalis Sch. Dist. No. 302, 61 Wn. 2d 222, 337 P.2d 642 (1963).....	11
Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Assoc., 116 Wn. 2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	9, 13, 16
McKown v. Simon Prop. Group Inc., 344 P.3d 661, 2015 WL 967917 (March 5, 2015).....	2, 15, 16
Robb v. City of Seattle, 176 Wn. 2d 427, 295 P. 3d 212 (2013).....	10
Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM, UA Entertainment Co., 106 Wn. 2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	7
Seybold v. Neu, 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P. 3d 1068 (2001).....	7

Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Holmes, Inc., 147 Wn. 2d 751, 58 P. 3d 276 (2002).....	6
Wilson v. Steinbach, 98 Wn. 2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	6
Younce v. Ferguson, 106 Wn. 2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	10
Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals Inc., 112 Wn. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	7,8
Statutes	
RCW 59.18.030.....	11
Rules	
CR 56(c).....	7
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §315.....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §332.....	10
